MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with
the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1961



Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961




SUPERINTENDING SCHOOL COMMITTEE OF GORHAM 949
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961 CHAP. 133

The result of the vote shall be declared by the assessors of the corporation and
a certificate thereof shall be filed by the clerk of the corporation with the Sec-
retary of State.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 132

AN ACT Repealing Law Enabling School District Number One in Gorham to
Hold Trust Funds for Educational Purposes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1889, c. 461, repealed. Chapter 461 of the private and special laws
of 1889 is repealed.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 133
AN ACT Relating to Superintending School Committee of Town of Gorham.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Superintending school committee. The Town of Gorham may increase the
membership of the superintending school comimittee to 5 members.

The Town of Gorham may choose by ballot at its annual town meeting 3
additional superintending school committee members to serve with the 2 mem-
bers already in office, and shall fill vacancies arising therein at each subsequent
annual town meeting.

The 3 members thus chosen shall designate by lot one member to serve 2 years
and the other 2 members to serve 3 years; and they shall certify such designa-
tion to the town clerk to be by him recorded; and thereafter the members shall
be chosen by ballot at the annual meeting of the Town of Gorham to hold office
for 3 years. Said committee may fill vacancies occurring between annual meet-
ings, and the term of office of any member of the committee so chosen shall
expire at the next annual meeting.

A vote of a majority of the full membership of the committee shall be re-
quired for the purpose of conducting business and exercising the powers of
the committee and for all other purposes.

No member of the superintending school committee shall be employed as
a teacher in any public school or contract high school or academy located within
this supervisory union. In case any member of the superintending school com-
mittee shall remove from the town or be absent for more than 9o days, a vacancy
shall be declared to exist and the remaining members shall, within 30 days
thereafter, choose another member as hereinbefore provided. Whenever the
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